
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 10 January 2023 at 5.45 pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation to matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
November 2022. 
 

7 - 16 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a  matter of 
urgency. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

  
5   Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business 

Plan 
 
To consider and comment on the draft Housing 
Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan. 
 

17 - 52 

 
6   Update from the Chair of the Tenant and 

Leaseholder Scrutiny Group 
 
To receive an update from the Chair of the Tenant 
and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group. 
 

53 - 54 

 
7   Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To note and review the Boards Work Programme 
2022/23 and the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

55 - 68 

 

Page 2



 

 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
Councillors Akhtar (Vice- Chair), Ashman, Fisher, Bhullar, Jalil, Kaur, Lewis, 
Mayo, Shaeen and Webb. 
Ms Brown (Co- Opted Member) 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 5

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Minutes of  
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 

 
1 November 2022 at 5.15pm 

In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
 
Present: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Ashman, Bhullar, Fisher, 

Jalil, Lewis, Shaeen and Webb. 
 Phillippe Brown (Co-opted Member and Chair - Tenant 

and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group). 
 
Also present: Delroy Thomas (Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny 

Group) 
 Mark Davis (Chief Executive Officer – Sandwell Council 

of Voluntary Organisations (SCVC)) 
 Jan Macmillian (Senior Manager – Sandwell 

Community Information and Participation Service 
(SCIPS)) 
Gillian Douglas (Director – Housing), Nigel Collumbell 
(Service Manager – Housing), Ian Dunn (Revenues 
and Benefits Service Manager),  Neale Cooper 
(Finance Business Partner – HRA, Housing and 
Assets), Richard Hawkins (Manager – Citizen and 
Community Protection), Alexander Goddard 
(Democratic Services Officer), John Swann 
(Democratic Services Officer), Chantelle Simms 
(Democratic Support Officer). 

 
 
34/22  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akhtar 
(Vice- Chair) and Kaur. 
 

 
35/22  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

36/22  Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
September 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
37/22  Urgent Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to 
consider. 

 
 
38/22 Working with the Voluntary and Community Sector to 

Tackle the Cost of Living Crisis. 
 

The Board received a report and presentation on Working 
with the Voluntary and Community Sector to Tackle the 
Cost of Living Crisis. 
 
The board heard that the population of Sandwell had the 
greatest percentage of households experiencing food 
insecurity in the west Midlands and the second highest 
ranking by ‘Cost of Living Vulnerability Index’ out of all 333 
Local Authorities nationwide. 

 
Due to the challenges facing the residents of Sandwell, 
targeted help was being prioritised to support vulnerable 
individuals and households.  This was intended mitigate risk 
factors such as adverse mental wellness which were 
exacerbated by knock-on impacts of the cost of living crisis 
such as lack of foodstuffs and the ability to heat one’s home. 
 
The presentation set out the wide-ranging approach of the 
Council.  A key element was the Cost of Living ‘Champions’, 
including faith leaders, internal staff and employees of the 
voluntary and community sector to provide practical advice 
and signpost residents to support.  This w
[...]
cribed whilst others had surplus food. 
Members felt a coordination exercise of existing food 
bank resources in Sandwell would be positive. 

• That checks were in place to ensure funding was 
utilised as granted for voluntary and third sector 
organisations with a charter and a minimum service 
offer agreement in pace to ensure compliance. 

• That period poverty issues would be exacerbated by 
the cost of living crisis and a piece of work between the 

Page 10



Scrutiny Board and the Directorate of Public Health 
may add value to the discussion. 

• That £20m in Council Tax rebate payments had been 
issued to 130,000 households, with a further £6.8m 
paid via household support schemes and £200,000 
paid via the Local Welfare Provision Scheme. 

 
Resolved that:- 
 
(1) that Directors ensure that the marketing of 

support services is strengthened; including 
making use of multi-media, billboards, 
communications to parents via schools and 
a roadshow event. 

(2) that Directors produce a map of support 
services via location and geographical 
coverage and share this through a range 
of media including print and online. 

(3) that the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education be asked to conduct a review of 
demand and funding pressures on Youth 
Services across the borough. 

(4) that the Directors of Borough Economy 
and Regeneration and Growth investigate 
the options for working with the Six Towns 
Credit Union to relocate into an empty 
property in West Bromwich, more central 
to the town centre and transport links. 

(5) that Directors investigate ways to better 
coordinate the existing foodbank network 
in Sandwell to ensure best use of available 
food resources. 

(6) that the Chair of the Safer Neighbourhoods 
and Active Communities Scrutiny Board 
hold discussions with representatives from 
the Directorate of Public Health to discuss 
period poverty and access to sanitary 
products. 

  

Page 11



 
39/22 Voids Property Review 
 

The Board received a report and update of the Voids 
Property Review, which was due to be completed by April 
2023. 
 
The purpose of the review was to address an increase in 
turnaround times for properties, and to ensure properties that 
were re-let were at the appropriate standard.  It was reported 
that as at the end of September 2022 the average 
turnaround time had increased from 24 days (2019/2020 
average) to 37 days, representing an average rent loss of 
£451 per property.  
 
The findings of the review would be captured in a Voids 
Policy to support in developing a new empty homes standard 
that met the expectations of tenants whilst representing 
value for money. It was hoped that this would ensure efficient 
management of Council assets. 
 
The Service Manager for Housing set out the main 
challenges in reducing void timescales which included 
inflationary costs and availability of both materials and 
labour.  

 
From the comments and questions by members of the 
Board, the following responses were made, and issues 
highlighted:- 
 
• That all Council properties are compliant with the 

Decent Homes Standard, which was higher than the 
standard required by law. 

• That the majority of complaints received were related 
to the condition of gardens. 

• The Council had recently undergone a procurement 
process and had new contractors in place.  An exercise 
was being undertaken to embed high standards across 
contractors. 

• Contracts were renewed periodically to ensure value 
for money. 

• That tenants frequently wanted to ‘personalise’ their 
properties, it was agreed that flexibility to individual 
needs should be considered as part of the review.  

 

Page 12



Councillor Jalil left the meeting during consideration of this 
item and did not return. 
 

 
 
40/22 Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan 
 

The Board received the Housing Revenue Account 30 
Year Business Plan, a draft document which was due to be 
adopted by Cabinet in February 2023. 
 
The Business Plan quantified the income received into the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), currently £120m from rent 
and £10m from charges per annum; and planned 
expenditure as part of a long-term 30-year plan. 
 
Members were advised that a specialist consultant, Savills, 
had assisted the Council in the preparation of the business 
plan which has been predicated on a 5% rent increase; 
however, the percentage increase would be finalised 
following the Government’s consultation on the capping of 
rent increases. 
 
The Director of Housing outlined that the position of the 
Council was to increase rent, citing the 1% per annum 
reductions in rent charges during the period 2017- 2020.  
The Board noted that this had a long- term impact upon the 
availability of finances to invest in the housing stock, in an 
environment with a current need to retrofit properties, 
achieve EPC C status by 2030, as well as ongoing repairs 
and maintenance to maintain housing stock at an acceptable 
standard. 
 
Consultation with stakeholders including SCIPS and the 
Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group was to take place in 
the months ahead. 

 
From the comments and questions by members of the 
Board, the following responses were made, and issues 
highlighted:- 
 
• That a Sandwell Plan for new build homes was to be 

devised following the departure of Dudley Metropolitan 
Borough Council from the Black Country Plan. 

Page 13



• Funding from Homes England and the West Midlands 
Combined Authority was being sought to resource 
identification of new sites on which to build housing. 

• That borrowing would increase moving forward to 
support the needs of the HRA, in line with the state of 
the financial markets. 

• The Council did want to incentivise downsizing to 
tenants, however it was acknowledged that a good 
offer of a smaller property must be made to encourage 
this. 

 
Members agreed that the Strategy would be brought back to 
Scrutiny in due course, so the rent increase could b
[...]
mpulsory Purchases Orders (CPOs) were an 
available power the Council could use, however due to 
the high costs and prolonged timescales associated 
with this option it was to be used sparingly. 

• Empty properties were most commonly identified via 
Council Tax, as empty properties paid a premium 
charge. 

• The 200 homes empty homes in a five-year period was 
a target the Council was hoping to exceed. 

• Tracing the owner’s of the empty properties was 
expected to be the biggest challenge for the Council. 

• Members suggested that the draft document include 
information on Council Tax increased charges for 
vacant properties.  

 
 
42/22 Update from the Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder 

Scrutiny Group 
 

The Board received an update from the Chair of the 
Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Group.  The Board 
heard that the Housing Hub Review was being finalised and 
was due to appear before the Scrutiny Board on 24 
November 2022.  
 
The Chair of the board thanked members of the Tenant and 
Leaseholder Scrutiny Group for their hard work and 
endeavours. 
 

Page 15



 
43/22  Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
The Board noted its Work Programme for 2022/23 and 
received the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
Further to Minute No. 40/22, it was noted that an update on 
the Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan 
would be provided before it is considered by Cabinet on 8 
February 2023. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.41pm 
 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 16

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
Report to Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

10th January 2023 
 
Subject: Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business 

Plan 
Director: Director of Housing, 

Gillian Douglas 
Contact Officer: gillian_douglas@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers and comments on the draft Housing Revenue 
Account 30 Year Business Plan. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The Business Plan is a key strategic document that will be considered and 
adopted by Cabinet in February 2023. The Scrutiny Board is asked to 
comment on the Plan before the final version is presented to Cabinet.  
 
The draft Plan was first considered by the Scrutiny Board on 1st November 
2022. As there was limited time to consider the content in detail the Plan is 
presented again for further discussion and comment. 
 
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 Good quality, safe and suitable housing underpins all objectives with the 
 Plan. 
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

People live well and age well 

 

Strong resilient communities 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
The Business Plan sets out how the Housing Revenue 
Account budgets will be used over the short, medium and 
long term in order to manage, maintain and improve the 
stock and ensure that tenants enjoy decent, safe and 
suitable housing in good quality neighbourhoods. 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced income and 

expenditure account for council housing and sits separately to the 
council’s other budgets. The income comes from the rents and service 
charges that tenants pay. The expenditure relates to the operational 
costs of management, maintenance, repairs and debt costs (interest and 
repayments). The HRA is also used for new build and major 
refurbishments through its capital programme. 

 
4.2 It is important that we have a 30 year Business Plan in place to ensure 

the sustainability of the HRA and to set out how we will deliver council 
housing services in Sandwell. The Plan links to the council’s Housing 
Strategy1 which is being revised and redeveloped in response to the 
Housing Needs Assessment 2022. The Plan also refers to the Housing 
Asset Management Strategy which is due for renewal and will be 
developed in the next 12 months, showing our plans for maintenance 
and investment as well as safety compliance and the delivery of energy 
efficiency improvements to homes. 

 
4.3  On 7th December Cabinet approved a report recommending that rents be 

increased by 5% in 2023/24. The Government had set a cap on rent 

 
1 Draft Housing Strategy was presented to the Scrutiny Board on 24th November 2022. 

Page 18



 

increases at 7% following national consultation on this issue. It has been 
necessary to increase Sandwell rents to ensure that we can continue 
repairing and maintaining the stock to decent homes standards and in 
order to deliver necessary improvement programmes.  

 
4.4  There are still a number of factors that need to be taken in to account in 

in reviewing and amending the Plan in future years including : 
 

o The results of the 14,000 stock condition surveys that we are about 
to procure in order to build a more accurate picture of the quality of 
the stock. This data will inform future investment plans. 
Procurement will start in January 2023. 
 

o The new Decent Homes Standard is expected imminently and 
there will be investment implications as a result of the new 
requirements. 

 
o The cost of ensuring compliance with new building safety 

legislation, including the Building Safety Act 2022 which is being 
phased in from 2023. 

 
o Improving energy efficiency and the journey to net zero carbon. 

The council’s climate change strategy and work programme has 
identified that an estimated £60m would be needed to completely 
retrofit the stock. Like other social housing providers, we would 
need external funding to achieve this. 

 
4.5  A key issue that the Scrutiny Board’s views are sought on is the level of 
 investment to be made in delivering new build council housing. In order 
 to meet housing need in the borough there needs to be a significant 
 increase in housing delivery, particularly of affordable housin
[...]
ll see significant development in the coming months and years 
as more factors that influence the plan arise: future rent policies, cost inflationary pressures, improved 
information about our stock investment requirements and treasury management.  
 
It is important to note that, at this stage, expenditure on areas such as achieving net zero carbon have not 
been included; we will continually review our plan in terms of identifying potential sources of funding that 
may become available, alternative routes for raising additional income or reassessing our expenditure 
priorities. We also have to consider forthcoming changes arising from the revisit of the Government’s 
Decent Homes Standard and other implications arising from the passage of the Social Housing 
(Regulation) Bill currently going through Parliament. 

Page 23



 

 

HRA Business Plan 
 

 

   

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  December 2022  4 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1. Our Business Plan 

The Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) records the income and expenditure of running its owned 
housing stock and closely related services or facilities, which is provided primarily for the benefit of its 
tenants. 
 
It is not a separate fund but rather a ring-fenced account within the Council’s own accounts but with defined 
transactions relating specifically for the provision of landlord related services.  
 
The HRA Business Plan sets out our strategic plan for managing and maintaining the Borough’s council 
and social housing stock. It sets out in detail the Council’s short to medium term plans and priorities for its 
housing and asset management services (9 years) and provides a provisional estimate for long term (30 
year) forecast on stock investment and financial planning. 
 
It builds upon our previous financial planning and takes account of significant challenges including: 
reductions to rents charged (where rents should have continued to increase marginally above inflation), 
the Covid pandemic, Brexit and the war in Ukraine, all of which have caused pressures on expenditure.  
We have at the same time seen more opportunities arising through the abolition of the debt cap, which 
previously restricted us from any further borrowing. 
 
We own over 28,200 properties for rent (950 of which are within the PFI scheme at Harvills Hawthorn, 
managed externally) and the freehold on over 1,252 leasehold flats across the borough in addition to over 
2,700 garages and other buildings. These properties are managed through our own Housing Services. 
 
Since the introduction in 2012 of Housing Revenue Account Self-Financing (which resulted in a loan 
settlement for us of £504million, taking on additional debt of over £25million) the council has had a greater 
degree of control over the use and management of the HRA. Self-financing allowed decision making at a 
local level to drive planning for investment in housing stock and set spending priorities in line with local 
demand. 
 
We continue to consider: 
 
• Analysing our stock and the services we provide so that we can base our future plans on a robust and 

sustainable basis. To this end 14,000 stock conditions surveys are being procured. 
• Working up a range of plans for potential future investment in new homes which better match the 

needs of our communities. 
• Thinking through how the new future for council housing can help the borough as a whole to deliver 

our overall objectives. 
 

Page 24



 

 

HRA Business Plan 
 

 

   

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  December 2022  5 

The Social Housing Green Paper “A new deal for social housing” was issued  in 2018 presenting a new 
set of challenges for the HRA, in respect of community engagement/ consultation, increased building 
safety and compliance responsibilities and accountability for buildings from design and throughout 
occupation. This was followed up by the White Paper ‘The Charter for Social Housing Residents’ which 
was issued in 2020 rein
[...]
 the Clean Growth Strategy, the Government has set a target for all social housing providers to attain a 
C rating on EPCs by 2035 or 2030 for ‘fuel poor’ households. Therefore, our focus, and financial planning, 
is designed to deliver this for the benefit of our tenants. 
 
The move towards a full zero carbon stock will take much assessment, financial planning and dependent 
on methods of delivery, the future availability of sources of fundings and Government financial support. 
 
4.3. Right to Buy 

The right to buy (RTB) policy was introduced in the 1980s, but due to dwindling sale volumes and the then 
Government wishing to increase the numbers of home ownership it was reinvigorated in 2012 to incentivise 
tenants to purchase their homes by increasing the maximum discount that can be applied to the property’s 
value and the time in residency to qualify.  
 
The reinvigorated Right to Buy scheme is both a risk and an opportunity. However, under the government’s 
‘One for One Replacement’ Scheme, which the Council signed up to in 2012, we have the opportunity to 
retain a large proportion of right to buy receipts, which we can use to support the delivery of new affordable 
homes.  The terms of the scheme mean that if the receipts are not spent within five years they are returned 
to government.  The receipts can be used to fund a revised maximum of 40% of new development costs.  
The balance (60%) must come from other sources; e.g. borrowing and/or working with external partners. 
the rules should allow us to keep and then reinvest all our receipts, but affordability and land availability 
remain the main barrier to developing more social housing. 
 
However, we have seen a significant rise in the number of right to buy sales with an average of 260 per 
year since the reinvigoration of the policy which has resulted in a net of loss homes when set against our 
completed and ongoing new build programme providing an average of 56 per year. 
 
New measures have also 
[...]
y of properties. 
Current estimates are between £84million and £100million (exclusive of fees). Assumed that zero 
carbon excluded. Whilst we have identified £87million in our expenditure requirements, a much 
reduced provision of £2million has been included within this plan until we can be more certain as to 
the funding arrangements. 

• Decent Homes 2 & Building Safety.  At the same time as reviewing our own investment standard we 
will respond to any revised government guidance on the decent homes standard, as well as any 
additional costs from expected increases in consumer regulation and building safety requirements over 
and above the values already included within our costs identified in the section below. 

 

7. Future Development & Acquisitions 
 
7.1. The need for Additional Homes 

A continual message within this plan is the need for additional affordable housing, set against the backdrop 
of losing stock through right to buy in Sandwell. 
 
Through a number of options, we will seek to acquire and develop new homes. However, we are restricted 
in respect of land opportunities that we own and much of our past housing development has utilised 
suitable developable sites such as disused garage areas and infills. 
 
We will continue to explore the options in respect of acquiring land and properties from the open market. 
 
7.2. Existing Development Programme 

Our existing programme that completes in 2026/27 provides : 
 

• A total of 475 homes  
• A cost of £109.6million  
 

These will be funded by a mixture of borrowing, grant from Homes England and right to buy receipts. 
 
7.3. Future Programme 

Moving forward, there will be a continual evaluation for the acquisition of homes from the open market. 
However, we will be constrained in respect of the use of right to buy receipts, given that new rules limit 
acquisitions to 20 per year plus a percentage of the new build figure. 
 
We will continue to seek land opportunities in order to continue our own d
[...]
I -0.5% 21.118 934.844 
CPI +1% 31.837 932.067 

 
The plan is sensitive to a wide range of impacts. 
 
Any divergence from the rent increases assumed as the basis for this business plan (5% in April 2023 & 
2024 respectively) show that future HRA balances are not at severe risk of being in deficit, whilst 
substantially increases debt, due to the current inability to catch up to relevant levels. 
 
These sensitivities also demonstrate that if management and repair cost inflation in 2023.24 and 2024.25 
could match rent increases (rather than increasing above) then it significantly reduces future borrowing 
requirements. 
 
 
8.11. New Build Scenarios 

As previously stated we have modelled three scenarios for additional new build over and above the 475 
contained within the baseline plan. 
 
For all of the options we have assumed a blended average cost of £250,000 per property to allow for 
scoping, planning, land acquisition, building and development management. In terms of subsidy we have 
assumed a 20% contribution from a range of sources including 1-4-1 retained right to buy receipts, Homes 
England Grant or s106 commuted sums.  
 
Option 1 
 
This option provides an additional 240 homes over a period of 4 years. The results are as follows: 

Page 46



 

 

HRA Business Plan 
 

 

   

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  December 2022  5 

 
 
This shows that borrowing increases to a maximum of £1.006billion over the 30 years of the plan. Revenue 
balances remain at the minimum level with a projected balance of £24.231million in year 30. 
 
In terms of borrowing capacity, the plan shows debt remaining within the suggested “golden-rule” levels in 
all years.  
 
Option 2 
 
This option provides an additional 1,500 homes over a period of 25 years from year 6 onwards. The results 
are as follows: 

 
 
This shows that borrowing increases to a maximum of £1.483billion over the 30 years of the plan. Revenue 
balances remain at the minimum level with a projecte

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 10 January 2023 at 5.45 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
 Councillors Akhtar (Vice-Chair), Ashman, Fisher, Jalil, Kaur, 

Lewis and Shaeen 
 
 
1/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Bhullar, Webb and Ms 
Brown (Co-Opted Member and Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder 
Scrutiny Group). 

  
 
2/21 Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 
3/21 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
November 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4/21 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no additional items of business to consider. 
 

An urgent item was considered under urgency provisions  



 
5/21 Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business Plan 
 

Further to Minute No. 40/22 (1 November 2022), the Board received 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Business Plan. 

  
The Associate Director of Savills delivered a presentation to the 
Board and outlined that the HRA Business Plan set out the strategic 
plan for managing the Council’s housing stock.  The Council’s HRA 
owned over 28,200 properties for rent, the freehold on over 1,252 
leasehold flats and other buildings across the borough. 

  
The HRA was a ring-fenced income (from rents and service 
charges) and expenditure account for council housing and sits 
separate to the Council’s other budgets.  Expenditure related to 
operational costs, maintenance, debt costs, major refurbishments 
and new build developments through its capital programme.  The 
Council has had a self-financing model since 2012, this led to the 
Council adopting additional debt (approximatively £25m) to ‘buy’ its 
housing stock from the Government, however it allowed greater 
autonomy from central government with better long- term financial 
planning. 

  
The Council had not produced a 30 Year Business Plan before and 
the Plan had been authored to ensure the sustainability of the HRA.  
The Board was advised that it was a draft document and would be 
amended in future years to address factors including: 

  
•        The results of the 14,000 stock condition surveys due to be 

procured. 
  
•        The new Decent Homes Standard is expected shortly, with 

new Housing requirements due to be introduced. 
  
•        The cost of compliance with new building legislation including 

the Building Safety Act 2022 
  
•        Improving energy efficiency; the Council’s climate change 

strategy had identified that the cost of retrofitting Council 
housing stock was an estimated £600m, with external funding 
needed to achieve this. 

  
Benchmarking exercises had been conducted with demographically 
similar local authorities and both the operating margin and reserve 
levels were comparable.  Sandwell’s repairs expenditure was higher 



than others, however the Council management costs (£906 per unit 
– 2020/ 2021 average) were an average of £300 lower than other 
comparable local authorities. 

  
Following assessments and desktop exercises, the following risks 
had been identified: 

  
•        Government Rent Policy had capped increases by 7%, with 

costs in the sector up by 11.5% on average. 
•        Energy efficiency challenges, over 50% of housing stock met 

EPC C standards across the borough. 
•        Properties lost via the right to buy scheme were expected to 

increase due to discount rates for tenants under that scheme 
to go up by 10.1% next year. 

•        Changing regulatory demands and associated cost 
pressures. 

  
The existing development programme, due to be completed for 
2026/ 2027 was due to provide 475 homes, at a cost of £109.6m 
and funded by borrowing, grants from homes England and right to 
buy receipts.  However, it was expected that a greater number of 
properties would be lost via the right to buy scheme during this 
period resulting in an overall loss of council housing stock.  Three 
scenarios had been modelled for additional new builds, based on an 
average cost of £250,000 per property. 

  
The HRA debt stood at £484.886m, having been financed by 
specific loans (£337m) with a balance of ‘internal finance’ from the 
general fund.  In addition, new borrowing for investment in the 
existing stock was via separate fixed rate loan at 4.25%. 

  
The Director of Housing summarised the business plan by outlining 
that the HRA was in a relatively viable position but required ongoing 
borrowing.  This was required on an annual basis to cover the 
increase of HRA debts; the prudential budgetary limit had been 
approved by the Council’s Section 151 financial officer in 
conjunction with the Council’s overall limits. 

  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 

  
•        That Zero Carbon technology including heat pumps was 

expected to become cheaper as usage became more 
widespread. 



•        The result of the stock condition surveys would better inform 
the costs associated with achieving zero carbon. 

•        That the Council had a dedicated damp and mould team and 
has self-referred to the Housing Regulator.  The Board heard 
that the Council had 52 cases of Category One hazardous 
mould, and tenants with medical or lung conditions may need 
support to ventilate their homes or be re-housed. 

•        Approximately 60 households per week were requesting 
repairs related to mould. 

•        For every property sold via the Right to Buy (RTB) scheme, 
RTB receipts provided only approximately 30% of the cost of 
building a new home. 

•        Income from RTB receipts, if not spent within a 5- year 
period, had to be returned to central government, however 
this money could be spent on acquiring existing properties as 
well as building new ones. 

•        Council-owned business premises not in use could potentially 
be converted into housing stock to address the housing 
shortage. 

•        Availability of land was the biggest barrier to providing new 
builds in Sandwell, challenges included sites acquired by 
developers which were not built upon (commonly known as 
land banking). 

•        Repair requests were triaged and assessed by need and 
could be escalated if required. 

•        The Board discussed the three modelled New Build 
Scenarios to achieve greater property construction than 
contained within the baseline plan.  The Board found that due 
to current financial conditions nationally, it would be prudent 
to allow the market and interest rates to stabilise before 
recommending an option to Cabinet. 

  
Resolved:- 

  
(1)     that the Directors of Housing and Regeneration and 

Growth investigate the feasibility of turning Council 
owned non- residential properties into residential units. 

 
6/21 Update from the Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny 

Group 
 

The Board deferred the update until the next Safer Neighbourhoods 
and Active Communities Scrutiny Board meeting. 
 
 



 
 
7/21 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2022/23 and received the 
Cabinet Forward Plan. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

